
 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3678 

  ANSWERED ON 10/08/2021 

 

PMGSY PHASE-III IN MAHARASATRA 

 

3678.  SHRI HEMANT SRIRAM PATIL: 

SHRI RAMDAS C. TADAS: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the number of schemes sanctioned in Maharashtra under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak 

Yojana (PMGSY) Phase-III; 

(b)  whether the roads of Wardha and Amravati districts under Vidharbha region and other 

districts such as Nanded, Higoli and Yavatmal in the State of Maharashtra have been 

sanctioned under Phase-III; 

(c)  if so, the details thereof; and 

(d)  if not, the reasons for delay in according approval for the aforesaid work? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) to (d):   Road works under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) are sanctioned as 

per the programme guidelines. After due scrutiny of Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) submitted 

by the States, observations are communicated to the States and works are sanctioned after full 

compliance of PMGSY guidelines. 

 Accordingly, 414 roads of 2,809.37 km length have been sanctioned to the State of 

Maharashtra under PMGSY-III. District-wise details of sanctioned works are given in the 

Annexure.  

****** 

  



Annexure  

Annexure referred to in reply to point (b to d) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 

3678 for reply on 10.08.2021 

Road length sanctioned to Maharashtra under PMGSY-III 

Sr. No Name of the District 

Number 

of Road 

Works 

Sanctioned 

Length (in 

km) 

Cost 

(Rs. in crores) 

1.  Ahmednagar 8 63.32 41.56 

2.  Akola 9 105.31 85.89 

3.  Amrawati 28 180.13 129.70 

4.  Aurangabad 20 151.76 119.75 

5.  Beed 8 62.15 50.49 

6.  Bhandara 20 124.10 93.77 

7.  Buldhana 17 86.61 60.73 

8.  Chandrapur 20 136.64 106.26 

9.  Dhule 1 15.85 9.94 

10.  Gadchiroli 2 13.18 9.39 

11.  Gondia 27 167.10 124.70 

12.  Hingoli 16 111.18 80.72 

13.  Jalgaon 2 18.11 12.05 

14.  Jalna 26 149.08 112.88 

15.  Kolhapur 9 45.66 31.09 

16.  Latur 15 100.82 82.27 

17.  Nagpur 24 169.16 136.85 

18.  Nanded 24 173.92 132.28 

19.  Nandurbar 6 53.99 32.55 

20.  Nashik 18 129.07 79.44 

21.  Osmanabad 17 119.58 101.46 

22.  Satara 2 11.17 7.17 

23.  Solapur 34 227.65 172.60 

24.  Thane 17 87.81 57.73 

25.  Wardha 15 90.26 65.40 

26.  Washim 11 65.31 48.66 

27.  Yavatmal 18 150.49 107.03 

             Total 414 2,809.37 2,092.36 

 

 


